

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 15, 2025  
No. 24-1350

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

CBOE GLOBAL MARKETS, INC., CBOE BZX EXCHANGE, INC.,  
CBOE BYX EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE EDGA EXCHANGE, INC.,  
CBOE EDGX EXCHANGE, INC., NASDAQ, INC., THE NASDAQ  
STOCK MARKET LLC, NASDAQ BX, INC., and NASDAQ PHLX LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF HEALTHY MARKETS ASSOCIATION,  
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS, AND  
AMERICAN SECURITIES ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for amici curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	xii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITIES, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. For years, investors clamored for the Regulation NMS amend- ments, the Commission had authority to adopt them, and the numbers it chose ( <i>i.e.</i> , a half penny tick and 10 mils) were based upon robust data and investor comments .....	4
A. Investors wanted the Regulation NMS amendments .....	4
1. Healthy Markets Association's comment letters supported the tick-size and access-fee rules .....	4
2. Council of Institutional Investors' comment letter didn't mention the tick-size rules, but supported the access-fee rules .....	9
3. American Securities Association's comment letter supported the tick-size and access-fee rules .....	10
B. The Commission had statutory authority to adopt the Regulation NMS amendments .....	12

C.	The Commission reasonably chose numbers ( <i>i.e.</i> , a half-penny tick and 10 mils) that were based upon robust data and investor comments .....	18
II.	Petitioners are in a procedural pickle because they invited an “error” about which they now complain and failed to administratively exhaust it.....	20
A.	Petitioners’ argument oddly puts the access-fee cart before the tick-size horse.....	20
B.	The invited-error doctrine typically precludes appellate review of outcomes invited below.....	23
1.	The invited-error doctrine should be extended to petitioners who challenge rulemakings pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	24
2.	No exception to the invited-error doctrine applies .....	31
C.	If the invited-error doctrine bars petitioners’ statutory authority argument, then all that’s left of petitioners’ access-fee argument concerns agency line drawing, which this Court shouldn’t second guess.....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alliance for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , 125 F.4th 159 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	17
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	26–27
<i>Bates v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 964 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	27–28
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955) .....	27
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	23–24
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	16, 31

<i>Marine Polymer Tech., Inc. v. HemCon, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	24–25
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	27–28
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>NYSE v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 681 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Driscoll</i> , 984 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>United States v. Duldulao</i> , 87 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 997 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 999 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	23, 27

<i>United States v. Titties</i> , 852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	23
<i>Walton v. Cowin Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 327 (N.D. Ala. 1990) .....	22
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	30
<i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22–23, 32

**Statutes****Page(s)**

5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 77i .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1 .....	12, 14–16
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	12, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	26, 28
Pub. L. No. 94-29 § 20, 89 Stat. 159 (1975).....	25

**Regulations****Page(s)**

17 C.F.R. § 242.610.....	3
17 C.F.R. § 242.611.....	3
17 C.F.R. § 242.612.....	3

**Rules****Page(s)**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1

**Other authorities****Page(s)**

*The Age of Spin: Dave Chappelle Live* (Netflix 2017),  
available at <https://tinyurl.com/yr7ut75s> ..... 33
